Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1041)

SUSPENSION OF TRADING

References are made to (i) the announcement of Lamtex Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") dated 31 March 2020 in relation to the preliminary unaudited annual results announcement for the year ended 31 December 2019 ("FY 2019") of the Company (the "Unaudited Annual Results Announcement"); and (ii) the announcements of the Company dated 5 May 2020, 14 May 2020, 1 June 2020 and 26 June 2020 in relation to, among others, the delay in the publication of the audited annual results announcement for FY 2019 and the despatch of the 2019 annual report (the "Announcements"). Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong limited will be suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 3 August 2020, pending publication of the 2019 Annual Results.

The Company will publish further announcement(s) to inform the Shareholders and potential investors any material developments in connection with the above matter as and when appropriate.

By the order of the Board

Lamtex Holdings Limited

Yiu Sin Yi

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 31 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Huang Bin and Mr. Wu Xiaolin; two Non-Executive Directors, namely Ms. Zang Yanxia and Mr. Pan Xian; and two Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely Mr. Li Changhui and Mr. Liu Kam Lung.